The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. The Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina is 

authorized to construct a dormitory on its campus at The University of North 

Carolina-Asheville, and is authorized to finance the dormitory's cost of four million three 

hundred eighty thousand dollars ($4,380,000) with funds available to it from gifts, grants, 

receipts, special funds, self-liquidating indebtedness or other funds, or any combination of 

these funds, but not including funds appropriated from the General Fund of the State. 

Prior to the execution of the design contracts for the dormitory, the Advisory Budget